

Supporting Grant Application to Office of the Governor of Texas DJ18 PY20 Criminal Justice Program Courthouse Security Equipment Upgrade

WHEREAS, The COUNTY OF POLK finds it in the best interest of the citizens of POLK COUNTY, that the DJ18 PY20 Criminal Justice Program be operated for the 2020 year; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds for the said project as required by the DJ-Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program grant application; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY OF POLK agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, COUNTY OF POLK assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, COUNTY OF POLK designates Honorable Sydney Murphy, County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that COUNTY OF POLK Approves submission of the grant application for the Courthouse Security Equipment Upgrade to the Office of the Governor.

Passed and Approved this 26th day of February, 2019.

Sydney Murphý County Judge, Polk County, Texas

Attest;

Schelana Hock, County Clerk

February 26, 2019

Date

Grant Number: <u>3866501</u>